
       SAFE DISPOSAL OF HOME-GENERATED SHARPS 
   安全處理家用銳器 
 

 
 

• What are Home-generated sharps? 
Home-generated sharps are defined as disposable hypodermic needles, syringes, lancets, and other medical devices used for self-injection 
or blood test.  

 

• California State law prohibits a person from placing home-generated sharps in their trash or recycling containers. 
Safe handling and disposal of sharps is important to minimize the risk of accidental injury and exposure to potentially infectious blood-
borne viruses. 

 

• How to properly dispose home-generated sharps: 

1. Purchase a sharps container from pharmacy or self-make a qualified 
one. Most sharps drop-off locations are for 1-1.5 quart size sharps 
containers only.  

2. Place sharps in the container. Keep out of reach of children. 
3. Bring the 3/4 full, sealed container to NEMS Lundy Clinic sharps 

disposal location or one of the listed facilities for free disposal.  
 

 
 
        Sources： 
• County of Santa Clara 
• Santa Clara County Fire Department 

• How to make your own sharps container:  

1. Select a non-leaking heavy-duty plastic container with tight-fitting 
lid that cannot be punctured, such as an empty detergent bottle.  

2. Label “Sharps Biohazard” clearly on the container.  
3. Seal the container lid with tape before disposal.  
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Drop-Off Locations 

 

City Option Address Phone Note

Campbell Kaiser Permanente 220 E. Hacienda Avenue, Cambell, CA 95008 (408) 871-6500 Members Only
Cupertino Cupertino HHW Program (408) 777-3354 Cupertino Residents Only

Kaiser Permanente 7520 Arroyo Circle, Gilroy, CA 95070 (408) 848-4600 Members Only
St. Louise Regional Hospital 9400 No Name Uno, Gilroy, CA 95020 (408) 848-2000
South Valley Pharmacy 7496 Eigleberry Street, Gilroy, CA 95020 (408) 847-6160 Patients Only
Valley Health Center 7475 Camino Arroyo, Gilroy, CA 95020 (888) 334-1000 Patients Only
Community (El Camino) Hospital of Los Gatos 815 Pollard Road, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (408) 378-6131
FMC Dialysis 14651 S. Bascom Avenue, Ste. 100, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (408) 358-3791 Patients Only
Mission Oaks Campus of Good Samaritan 15891 Los Gatos-Almaden Road, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (408) 356-4111
Shannon Fire Station 16565 Shannon Road, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (408) 378-4010
Summit Vet Hospital & Kennel 23291 Summit Road, Los Gatos, CA 95033 (408) 353-1113
Kaiser Permanente 770 E. Calaveras Boulevard, Milpitas, CA 95035 (408) 945-2770 Members Only
Valley Health Center 143 N. Main Street, Milpitas, CA 95035 (408) 957-0919 Patients Only

Morgan Hill Centennial Recreation Center 171 W. Edmundson Avenue, Morgan Hill, CA 95037 (408) 782-2128
El Camino Hospital 2500 Grant Road, Mountain View, CA 94040 (650) 940-7000
Kaiser Permanente 555 Castro Street, Mountain View, CA 94041 (650) 903-3000 Members Only
Mountain View Police/Fire Station 1000 Villa Street, Mountain View, CA 94041 (650) 903-6395
Palo Alto HHW Program (650) 496-5904 Palo Alto Residents Only
Palo Alto Medical Foundation 795 El Camino Real, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (650) 321-4121 Patients Only
Good Samaritan Hospital 2425 Samaritan Drive, San Jose, CA 95124 (408) 559-2011
Kaiser Permanente 250 Hospital Parkway, San Jose, CA 95119 (408) 972-3000 Members Only
Lexann Pharmacy 1569 Lexann Avenue, Ste. 104, San Jose, CA 95121 (408) 528-9079 Patients Only
O’Connor Hospital 2105 Forest Avenue, San Jose, 95128 (408) 947-2500
Regional Medical Center 225 N. Jackson Avenue, San Jose, 95116 (408) 259-5000
Santa Clara County Service Center 1555 Berger Dr., Bldg. 2, 1st Floor, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 282-3180
San Jose Compounding Pharmacy 2453 Forest Avenue, San Jose, CA 95128 (408) 296-5015 Patients Only
Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 751 S. Bascom Avenue, San Jose, CA 95128 (408) 885-5000
Valley Health Center 750 S. Bascom Avenue, San Jose, CA 95128 (888) 334-1000 Patients Only
Valley Health Center 1993 McKee Road, San Jose, CA 95116 (888) 334-1000 Patients Only
Valley Health Center 500 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 95111 (888) 334-1000 Patients Only

Santa Clara Kaiser Permanente 700 Lawrence Expressway, Santa Clara, CA 95051 (408) 851-1000 Members Only
Saratoga West Valley Fire Station 19800 Cox Avenue, Saratoga, CA 95070

Sunnyvale SMaRT Station* 301 Carl Road, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 (408) 752-8530
Valley Health Center 660 S. Fair Oaks Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 (888) 334-1000 Patients Only

San Martin San Martin Transfer Station 14070 Llagas Avenue, San Martin, CA 95046 (408) 683-4443
 Sunnyvale SMaRT Station: Available to Residents of Mountain View, Palo Alto & Sunnyvale Only *

Gilroy

Los Gatos

Milpitas

Mountain View*

San Jose

Sunnyvale*

Palo Alto*

NEMS Health Ed – Rev. 09/2019 



SAFE DISPOSAL OF HOME-GENERATED SHARPS 
安全處理家用銳器 
 

 
 

• 什麽是家用銳器？ 

家用銳器定義為一次性皮下注射針，注射器，刺血針和用於自我注射或血液測試的其他醫療裝置。 

• 加州法律禁止任何人將家用銳器放入垃圾桶或回收容器中。 

安全處理和回收銳器非常重要，它能將受到意外傷害和暴露與潛在傳染性血源性病毒的風險，降至最低。 

• 如何正確處理家用銳器: 

1. 從藥房購買或自己製作一個標準的銳器容器。大多數銳器的回收地

點僅適用於 1-1.5夸脫大小的銳器容器。 

2. 將家用銳器放入容器中。將容器放在兒童不能接觸的地方。 

3. 將 3/4滿的密封容器，帶回東北醫療中心 Lundy 街诊所的銳器回收

箱，或到列出的回收地點之一，以便免費處理。 
 

 
 

資料來源： 

• County of Santa Clara 
• Santa Clara County Fire Department 

• 如何自己製作一個標準的銳器容器： 

1. 選擇一個不滲漏、不能刺破、瓶蓋可以密閉的重型空塑料瓶作

爲容器，比如洗衣液瓶。 

2.  在瓶体上醒目標註“Sharps Biohazard”。 

3.  回收前，用膠袋纏繞瓶蓋至完全密封，帶至銳器回收箱。    
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銳器回收地點
城市 選擇 地址 電話 注意

坎貝爾 Kaiser Permanente 220 E. Hacienda Avenue, Cambell, CA 95008 (408) 871-6500 僅限會員
庫比蒂諾 Cupertino HHW Program (408) 777-3354 僅限庫比蒂諾居民

Kaiser Permanente 7520 Arroyo Circle, Gilroy, CA 95070 (408) 848-4600 僅限會員
St. Louise Regional Hospital 9400 No Name Uno, Gilroy, CA 95020 (408) 848-2000
South Valley Pharmacy 7496 Eigleberry Street, Gilroy, CA 95020 (408) 847-6160 僅限病人
Valley Health Center 7475 Camino Arroyo, Gilroy, CA 95020 (888) 334-1000 僅限病人
Community (El Camino) Hospital of Los Gatos 815 Pollard Road, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (408) 378-6131
FMC Dialysis 14651 S. Bascom Avenue, Ste. 100, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (408) 358-3791 僅限病人
Mission Oaks Campus of Good Samaritan 15891 Los Gatos-Almaden Road, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (408) 356-4111
Shannon Fire Station 16565 Shannon Road, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (408) 378-4010
Summit Vet Hospital & Kennel 23291 Summit Road, Los Gatos, CA 95033 (408) 353-1113
Kaiser Permanente 770 E. Calaveras Boulevard, Milpitas, CA 95035 (408) 945-2770 僅限會員
Valley Health Center 143 N. Main Street, Milpitas, CA 95035 (408) 957-0919 僅限病人

摩根山丘 Centennial Recreation Center 171 W. Edmundson Avenue, Morgan Hill, CA 95037 (408) 782-2128
El Camino Hospital 2500 Grant Road, Mountain View, CA 94040 (650) 940-7000
Kaiser Permanente 555 Castro Street, Mountain View, CA 94041 (650) 903-3000 僅限會員
Mountain View Police/Fire Station 1000 Villa Street, Mountain View, CA 94041 (650) 903-6395
Palo Alto HHW Program (650) 496-5904 僅限帕羅奧圖居民
Palo Alto Medical Foundation 795 El Camino Real, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (650) 321-4121 僅限病人
Good Samaritan Hospital 2425 Samaritan Drive, San Jose, CA 95124 (408) 559-2011
Kaiser Permanente 250 Hospital Parkway, San Jose, CA 95119 (408) 972-3000 僅限會員
Lexann Pharmacy 1569 Lexann Avenue, Ste. 104, San Jose, CA 95121 (408) 528-9079 僅限病人
O’Connor Hospital 2105 Forest Avenue, San Jose, 95128 (408) 947-2500
Regional Medical Center 225 N. Jackson Avenue, San Jose, 95116 (408) 259-5000
Santa Clara County Service Center 1555 Berger Dr., Bldg. 2, 1st Floor, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 282-3180
San Jose Compounding Pharmacy 2453 Forest Avenue, San Jose, CA 95128 (408) 296-5015 僅限病人
Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 751 S. Bascom Avenue, San Jose, CA 95128 (408) 885-5000
Valley Health Center 750 S. Bascom Avenue, San Jose, CA 95128 (888) 334-1000 僅限病人
Valley Health Center 1993 McKee Road, San Jose, CA 95116 (888) 334-1000 僅限病人
Valley Health Center 500 Tully Road, San Jose, CA 95111 (888) 334-1000 僅限病人

聖塔克拉拉 Kaiser Permanente 700 Lawrence Expressway, Santa Clara, CA 95051 (408) 851-1000 僅限會員

薩拉托加 West Valley Fire Station 19800 Cox Avenue, Saratoga, CA 95070
Sunnyvale SMaRT Station* 301 Carl Road, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 (408) 752-8530
Valley Health Center 660 S. Fair Oaks Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 (888) 334-1000 僅限病人

聖馬丁 San Martin Transfer Station 14070 Llagas Avenue, San Martin, CA 95046 (408) 683-4443
Sunnyvale SMaRT Station: 僅適用於山景城，帕羅奧圖和森尼韋爾的居民 *

帕羅奧圖*

吉爾羅伊

洛思加圖斯

米爾皮塔斯

山景城*

聖荷西

森尼韋爾*
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